

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2014 OCT -3 PM 3: 00

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY: _____
DEPUTY

NO. 46334-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

ANTHONY DAVIS,

APPELLANT

v.

TACOMA SCHOOL DISTRICT,

RESPONDENT

APPEAL FROM PIERCE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
CAUSE NO. 13-2-15955-0
THE HONORABLE SUSAN S. SERKO

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Tyler K. Firkins
Van Siclen, Stocks & Firkins
721 45th St NE
Auburn, WA 98002
253-859-8899
tfirkins@vansiclen.com

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction	1
II. Argument.....	2
A. Mr. Davis was discharged, not nonrenewed.....	2
B. Contract renewal is automatic regardless of whether a new document was offered or signed.....	5
C. No law supports the District’s assertion that it may cease compensating an employee on paid administrative leave	8
D. Whether Mr. Davis “performed work” for the District is irrelevant.....	10
E. Tacoma School District fraudulently promised Mr. Davis that he would be paid his wages pending his appeal	11
VI. Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No</u>
<u>Washington Cases:</u>	
<i>Bellevue Public School District No. 405 v. Benson</i> , 41 Wn. App. 730, 707 P.2d 137 (1985).....	6, 8
<i>Giedra v. Mount Adams School Dist. No. 209</i> , 126 Wn. App. 840, 110 P.3d 232 (2005)	9
<i>Kadiak Fisheries Co. v. Murphy Diesel Co.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 153, 163, 422 P.2d 496 (1967).....	12
<i>Petroni v. Bd. Of Directors of Deer Park Sch. Dist. No. 414</i> , 127 Wn. App. 722, 113 P.3d 10 (2005).....	2, 3
<i>Pierce v. Lake Stevens School District</i> , 84 Wn.2d 483, 487-88, 563 P.2d 199 (1977).....	2
<i>Sauter v. Mount Vernon Sch. Dist. No. 320</i> , 58 Wn. App. 121, 131, 791 P.2d 549 (1990).....	7, 10
<i>Schlosser v. Bethel Sch. Dist.</i> , Slip Op. No. 44750–9–II (Div. II, Aug. 26, 2014).....	3, 4
<i>Van Horn v. Highline Sch. Dist. No. 401</i> , 17 Wn. App. 170, 176, 562 P.2d 641 (1977).....	6, 7
<u>Federal Cases:</u>	
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532, 105 S. Ct. 1487, 84 L. Ed. 2d 494 (1985).....	4, 7
<u>Revised Code of Washington</u>	
Chapter 28A.405 RCW.....	1

RCW 28A.405.210.....	5, 6, 7
RCW 28A.405.300.....	4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10
RCW 28A.405.470.....	10
<u>Other Sources</u>	
House Bill 1851.....	7
